
7
afi$ITH Bank Regional Office: BANIGALORE

\-/

\-/

TENDER CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

WHEREAS the Authorised Officer of the Bank (hereinafter referred as AO) had issued
Demand Notice dated 11-,.09.2017 to the borrower, Mr. Venugopal R, S/o. H Ramamurthy,
Proprietor of M/s. Sri Sai Lakshmi Engineers, Builders & Developerc, #113,2nd Main,

]ayalakshmipuram, Mysore-570012. (Residing at : Flat No.001, Ground floor, Sai Heritage
Enclave, #5 , 3rd Block, 7th MairL ]ayalakshmipuram, Devaraja mohalla Mysore-570012)

and Guarantor, Mrs. Nirupama & W/o. IQishnamufthy, #325,5th Main, Kanakadas Nagar,
B-Block, 3rd stage, Dattagalli, Mysore-570022 xd Legal heirs of Sri Ramachandar K S, who
was one of the Guarantors thereon, being (1) Mrs. Gayatri Devi P, W / o. K S Ramachandar,

C/o. Ravikiran R, #70E3, 2nd phase, 4th Stage, Vijayanagar, Mysore-570017, (2) Mr.
Ravikiran & S/o. K.S. Ramachander, #7083,2nd phase, 4th Stage, Vijayanagar, Mysore-
570017, (3) Mr.Shashi Kiran R., S/o. K S Ramachandar, Icon Digital Prepress, #875/1,,

Rehamania Street, 1st Main Road, Vani Vilas Road Cross, Chamaraja Mohalla, Mysore-
570024 & (a)Mrs. Subhashini R, D/o. KS Ramachandar, W/o.Harish R #842,3rd stage,

Contour Road, Near Bharath Gas Agency, Gokulam Vani Vilas Mohall+ Mysore - 570002,

under section 13(2) of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and
Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') and has

taken symbolic possession of the immovable property described hereto in the schedule,

under Section 13(a) of the Act read with Rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules,

2002 on 03.03.2018.

AND WHEREAS, the borrower /guarantorc / Legal Heirs have failed to pay the amount in
fuIl, Notice is hereby given that ttre immovable property more fully described in the
Schedule hereunder will be sold by way of tender cum auction on "as is where i# basis and
"as is what is" condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization
of a sum of Rs. '1.,68A1.,152.22 (Rupees One Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Forty One Thousand One

Hundred and Fifty Two and paise twenty two only) as on 28.08.2022 with further interest

and costs, subject to the following terms and conditions: -

TheSouth hdianBankLtd., Regd. Office. Thrissur, Kerala
Regional Office: SIB Arcade, #61, Wheeler Roa4 Cox Towrj Bangalore - 560 005.

Tel./ Fax No: +91 W2il7W / 92 F-wil: ro1010@sib.co.in. CIN: I65191KL19?9PLC,IJffLUL7
Website: www.southindianbankcom

a

Name of Property Ornrner Mr. Ramachandar K S (now late)

Description of property A11 that piece and parcel of land measuring 3880 Sq feet and
building under construction thereon at 1133/8, ?rad Main, III
Stage, Gokulam, Mysore in the name of Mr. Ramachandar K.S,

( now I^ate) and covered by Sale deed 7202/2002-03 dt
24.08.2002, Sale deed 21,45/2009-2010 dt 22.10.2009 and
Rectification deed 36/201,4-15 dt 09.04.201,4 and morefully



7
4ilffiI#Bank Regional Office: BAI\GALORE

described in Amalgamation letter No 38/1,4-15 dt L5.05.2014

and Mr Venugopal is developing the property under Ioint
Development Agreement -Doct No 8079 / 2013-1,4 dt
23.01,.201"L

Boundaries of the amalgamated site as per Letter 38/ 14-15 dt
L5.05.201,4: North: Property No 1133/F, East Property No
1133/ D, South: Road and West Road

Reserve Price Rs.2,22,29,000 (Rupees Two Crore Twenty Two Lakh Twenty
Nine Thousand o.ly)

Earnest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs.22,22,900.00 (Rupees Twenty Two Lakh Twenty Two
Thousand Nine Hundred only)

Date and Place of SaIe L9.09. 2022 at 12.30 P.M.

At The South Indian Bank Ltd., Br. Mysore ]ayalakshmipuram
at St. ]oseph Institutional Complex, Temple Road,

Iayalakshmipuram P.O., Mysore - 570 012.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1) The property will be sold on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition and
the Bank is not responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the property.
The particulars furnished regarding th" secured asset is stated to the best of
information of the Bank and the Bank will not be answerable for any error,
misstatement or omission

2) The proposed Tenderers shall read and understand the terms and conditions
mentioned in the Tender Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its Website/
Branch Mysore Jayalakshmipuram at St. Joseph Institutional Complex, Temple Roa4

JayalakshmipurEun P.O., Mysore - 570 012 and Bangalore Regional Office at SIB

Arcade, #6L, Wheeler Road, Cox Town, Bangalore - 560 005 and also visit the
scheduled property and satisfy as to its area, boundaries, ownership, tifle,
encumbrance, stafutory approvals, measurements etc. The Bank shall not entertain
any dispute regarding the Tender process or the scheduled property after
participating in the sale.

3) Interested Tenderers shall produce a gopy of any valid photo identity/ address
proof. In case, the Tenderer is participating on authorizatioru he should produce the
ID proof of himself and the Tenderer.

4) All amounts payable regarding the sale including EMD shall be paid by way of DD
drawn/RTGS in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd."

IJ

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office. Thrissur, Kerala
Regiorral Office: SIB Arcade, #61, Wheeler Roa4 Cox Town, Bangalore - 560 005.

Tel./ Fax No: +91 8E2il79@7 / 92 E-mait ro101@sib.co.in. CIN: L6.5191KL1929PrcN1U17
Website www.southindianbankcom



7
4fiWIHBank

\-/

\-/

Regional Office: BAI\GALORE

payable at Bangalore or by RTGS in favour of 'The Authorised Officey' vide a/c. no.
0655073000000021 (IFSC: SI8L0000655).

5) Interested Tenderers shall submit Demand Draft / RTGS Receipt as the case may be

for the EMD at The South hdian Bank Ltd., Br. Mysore ]ayalakshmipuram at St.

]oseph Institutional Complex, Temple Roa4 ]ayalakshmipuriln P.O., Mysorc - 570

012 along with the Tender in a sealed cover before 12.00 Noon on 19.09.2022. T\e
property details in brief may be mentioned on the cover for easy identification.

6) The Right of enby to the place of sale will be restricted to the Tenderers who have

submitted the Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipulated time or
within such time as rury be decided by the Authorised officer at his sole discretion.

4 The Authorised Officer has got right to cancel/ postpone the Auction without
assigning any reason whatsoever. Further, the Authorised Officer shall have the
discretion to accept, reject or retum any or all the Tenders already submitted and the
Bank will not entertaio aoy claim or representation in that regard from the
Tenderers.

8) The Sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised Officer on 19.09.2022 at

12.30P.M. Any tender received quoting a price below the Reserve Price will be
rejected outright.

9) After opening the tenders, ttre Tenderers who are presgnt may be given an
opportunity at the discretion of the Authorised Officer to have inter se bidding
among themselves to enhance their offer price.

10) The Successful Tenderer should pay % % of the bid amount (ess EMD) immediately
on receipt of bid acceptance letter in his favour or not later than the next working
day after the date of Tender cum Auction Sale and the balance 75% amount within 15

days of the sale, failing whictr the entire amount paid by the Tenderer shall be

forfeited by the Authorised Officer, without any notice and the sale will be cancelled

and the properly will be brought to sale again. However, in desirable cases the time
may be extended at the sole discretion of the Secured Creditor.

11) The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Officer, who shall have right to
cancel the sale also notwithstanding that the successful Tenderer has remitted the

25Y" of. SaIe amount. Further, the sale is also subject to confirmation by the Secured

Creditor.
12) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the

Authorised Officer, the successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certificate as

per the terms and conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The successful

Tenderer should pay all the.existing dues etc:, to the Government/ Local Authorities
including drarges/ fees payable for registration of sale certificate such as registration
Fees, Stamp Duty etc., as applicable as per law.

ii

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office. Thrissur, Kerala
Regional Otrice: SIB Arcade, #61, Wheeler Road Cox Towrl Bangalore - 560 005.

rer'lFaxNo:+e'**Y"dff 
",T#*"**"*r*r.0"*;i#:t557e\KL1e,Prc0mm7



a

7
qfiffiTH Bank Regional Office: BAI\IGALORE

13) The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any drarge, Iien,
encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Government or anybody in respect of
the properties under sale.

14) The successful Tenderer shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges

or Emy other charges demanded by aoy authority after the acceptance of the bi{ even

if it pertains to previous periods.
15) The Successful Tenderer shall, at his cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage

connection etc. and any other co[rlnon services transferred in his rvune.

15) The Authorised Officer has obtainedEc/ search report regarding the property from
01.01.2013 to 26.05.2022 xd it contains no encumbrance.

L7) For any further information and for inspection of property, the intended Tenderers

may contact the Authorised Officer (080-25479091,/92\ or The South Indian Bank
Ltd., Branch Mysore ]ayalakshmipuram Q&ZJ 2510n4) during working hours.

For The lndian Bank Lrd

Date:29.08.2A22

Place: BANGALORE
A OFFICER

(CHIEFMANAGER)

The South Indian Bankltd., Regd. Office. Thrissur, Kerala
Regional Otrice: SIB Arcade, #51, Wheeler Road Cox Town, Bangalore - 560 005.

Tel./ Fax No: +91 8E2il7W1l 92 Bmail ro101@sib.co.in. CIN: l65191KL1929PI'.C.C[lgl7
Website: www.southindianbankcom


